
 
 

Please ask for: 

Lisa Young 
Direct dial: 

(023) 9254 5340 
Fax: 

(023) 9254 5587 
E-mail: 

lisa.young@gosport.gov.uk 
 

7 March 2023 
 

S U M M O N S 
 
MEETING: Policy and Organisation Board 
DATE: 15 March 2023 
TIME: 6.00 pm 
PLACE: Council Chamber 
Democratic Services contact: Lisa Young 

 

 
DAVID WILLIAMS  
CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

 
MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 

 

The Mayor,   (ex-Officio) 
Chairman of the Policy and Organisation Board,  

                                                     Councillor Chegwyn (Chairman) 
  

 

Councillor Burgess 
Councillor Hylands 
Councillor Marshall 
 

Councillor Pepper 
Councillor Philpott 
Councillor Raffaelli 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
FIRE PRECAUTIONS 

 
(To be read by the Chairman if members of the public are present) 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, please leave the room immediately. Proceed 
downstairs by way of the main stairs or as directed by GBC staff, follow any of the emergency 
exit signs. People with disability or mobility issues please identify yourself to GBC staff who 
will assist in your evacuation of the building. 
 

IMPORTANT NOTICE: 
 

 If you are in a wheelchair or have difficulty in walking and require 
access to the Committee Room on the First Floor of the Town Hall 
for this meeting, assistance can be provided by Town Hall staff on 
request. 

 
If you require any of the services detailed above please ring the Direct Line 
for the Democratic Services Officer listed on the Summons (first page). 

 
NOTE: 
 

i. Councillors are requested to note that, if any Councillor who is not a Member of the Board 
wishes to speak at the Board meeting, then the Borough Solicitor is required to receive 
not less than 24 hours prior notice in writing or electronically and such notice shall 
indicate the agenda item or items on which the member wishes to speak.  

 

ii. Please note that mobile phones should be switched off or switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting. 

 

iii. This meeting may be filmed or otherwise recorded. By attending this meeting, you are 

consenting to any broadcast of your image and being recorded.  

 



Policy and Organisation Board 
15 March 2023 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for non-attendance   

2.   Declarations of interest   

 All Members are required to disclose at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter, any disclosable pecuniary interest or 
personal interest in any item(s) being considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting of the board held on 18 January 2023 
(Pages 7 - 14) 

 

 To sign as a true and correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 18 January 2023. 
 

 

4.   Deputations - Standing Order 3.4   

 
(NOTE: The Board is required to receive a deputation(s) on a matter 

which is before the meeting of the Board provided that notice of the 

intended deputation and its object shall have been received by the 

Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Monday 13 March 2023.  The total 

time for deputations in favour and against a proposal shall not 

exceed 10 minutes). 

 

 

5.   Public Questions - Standing order 3.5   

 (NOTE: The Board is required to allow a total of 15 minutes for 
questions from Members of the public on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Board provided that notice of such Question(s) shall 
have been submitted to the Borough Solicitor by 12 noon on Monday 
13 March 2023). 
 

 

6.   New Council Branding (Pages 15 - 26)  

 This report seeks the Board's approval for the updated Gosport 
Borough Council branding and provides the rationale and 
implementation plan to support the recommended change.  
 

 

7.   Council plan (Pages 27 - 50)  

 To seek approval from the Board for Gosport Borough Council Plan  



Policy and Organisation Board 
15 March 2023 

 
 

2023-24.  
 

8.   Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 (Pages 51 - 72)  

 To seek approval from Members in regards to the draft Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) 2021/22 
 

 

9.   EY - Audit Results Report 2021/22 (Pages 73 - 130)  

 This report summarises the findings to date from the 2021/22 
external audit, which is well progressed. It includes the messages 
arising from our audit of your financial statements and the 
arrangements you have put in place to secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in the use of your resources. 
 
Our report includes only matters of governance interest that have 
come to our attention in performing the audit under the requirements 
of the National Audit Office’s Code of Audit Practice and 
International Standards of Auditing (ISAs). 
 
This is an important report that is a requirement of ISA 260 and must 
be presented to you in your role as those charged with governance, 
before you approve the financial statements. 
 

 

10.   Final Accounts 2021/22 (Pages 131 - 262)  

 This report summarises the outturn position for the 2021/22 financial 
year and recommends the approval of the Statement of Accounts for 
2021/22. 
 

 

11.   Treasury Management Strategy and MRP Policy 2023/24 (Pages 
263 - 278) 

 

 This report outlines the Council’s policy for charging unfinanced capital 
expenditure to revenue (MRP) together with the expected treasury 
operations for this period. It fulfils a key legislative requirement. 
 

 

12.   GBC Waterfront - Bus Station Redevelopment  Dedication of 
Council Freehold Land as Public Highway to facilitate 
construction and operation of New Bus Station (Pages 279 - 
290) 

 

 This Report sets out the details of the Council's proposed dedication 
of land to become public highway at Mumby Road and South Street, 
to facilitate the construction and operation of the new bus station, 
taxi rank, drop-off & short-term parking. 

 



Policy and Organisation Board 
15 March 2023 

 
 

 

13.   Consultation draft Statement of Community involvement (Pages 
291 - 352) 

 

 To seek Members’ approval to undertake public consultation on a 
draft Statement of Consultation.  
 

 

14.   Local Development Scheme (Pages 353 - 394)  

 The Council is required by legislation to prepare a Local Plan for its 
area. The timetable for the preparation of a Local Plan must be 
published in a Local Development Scheme (LDS). This report seeks 
approval to publish the latest version of the LDS. 
 

 

15.   Any other items   



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Organisation Board 
18 January 2023 

 

1 

A MEETING OF THE POLICY AND ORGANISATION BOARD 
WAS HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2023 

 
 
 
Councillors Burgess, Chegwyn, Hylands, Marshall, Pepper, Philpott and Raffaelli 
 
 
65. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE  
 
There were none.  
 
66. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Chegwyn advised that he had a personal interest in the late item as he was a 
patient at the surgery.  
 
 
67. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD HELD ON 30 NOVEMBER 2022  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022 be signed as a 
true and correct record.  
 
68. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4  
 
The Chairman put to the Board that a late deputation be heard from Dr Anandan from the 
Bury Road Surgery and Keeley Ellis from the Integrated Care Board.  
 
The Board RESOLVED that the deputations be heard. 
 
Dr. Anandan was invited to address the Board, he thanked the Council for allowing him to 
speak. He advised that he felt the that the Integrated Care Board (ICB) had tunnel vision, 
and lacked compassion and were fixed on the closure of the surgery as they had given no 
consideration to any alternative, viable options including nurse led, and alternative GP 
cover. He advised that he had offered to rescind his resignation to allow more time to 
consider the proposal.  
 
He advised that there was a practice willing to take on the Bury Road Surgery lease, 
contract, patients and staff and that the  ICB had caused worry and stress to patients and 
staff in announcing the closure to the press. He advised that ther
[...]

 
Members accepted that there was not a straightforward solution to keeping he surgery open 
but proposed a motion that   
The Council expresses concern about the proposed closure and the timeframe in which the 
decision has been made.  
 
The Council asks that consideration be given to delay the proposed closure of 31st March 
long enough for both sides to undertake full due diligence and consideration of various 
options to enable an informed decision of a viable solution to maintain a general practice on 
the site. 
 
 
 
69. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5  
 
There were none.  
 
70. HONORARY FREEMAN PROPOSAL  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Executive requesting that consideration be 
given to appointing former Councillor Mark Hook as an Honorary Freeman.  
 
The Board recognised the usual process followed and accepted that the proposal was 
emotive. 
 

Page 11



Policy and Organisation Board 
18 January 2023 

 

6 

RESOLVED: That the Board does not recommend to Full Council that former Councillor 
Mark Hook be made an Honorary Freeman.  
 
 
 
71. ADOPTION OF COMMERCIAL PROPERTY ASSET STRATEGY AND 

ASSOCIATED NEW POLICY  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Executive setting out the principles of the 
commercial property asset strategy, together with a proposal for three new policies covering 
the leasing and licensing of commercial land and buildings categorised under investment 
assets, community assets, and a specific policy on beach huts. 
 
The Board were advised of a number of small amendments to the polices as follows.  
 
Beach Huts Licensing Policy 
 
Paragraph 6.3 – time limit amended to 21 working days.  
 
Numbering needs updating to include paragraph 6.7 
 
It was acknowledged that the asset lists were working documents and would need updating 
to include such amendments as the criterion being included. 
 
A Member questioned why leases were not subject to increase in line with RPI as many 
other comm
[...]
ad a charity number.  
 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board:  

1. Approves the Commercial Property Asset Strategy  

2. Adopts the three policies listed in the report.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
72. ANY OTHER ITEMS  
 
There were none.  
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

 
Concluded at 8.26 pm 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Board/Committee: POLICY AND ORGANISATION BOARD 

Date of meeting: 16 March 2023  

Title: New council branding  

Author: Charlotte Smith, Head of Communications  

Status: FOR DECISION 

 

Purpose 

This report seeks the Board's approval for the updated Gosport Borough Council 
branding and provides the rationale and implementation plan to support the 
recommended change.  

Recommendation 

That the Board  

i) approves the new council branding 

 

1.0 Background 
 

1.1 The council's branding is important because it enables residents and other 
stakeholders to easily identify council services and facilities, both so they 
can make choices about the services and facilities they use and can hold 
the council to account for its service provision in the borough. The council's 
logo is a central to its branding.  
 
This report recommends the council's logo and associated visual brand are 
updated, sets out the rationale and provides the Board with an 
implementation approach.  
 

2.0 Report 
 

2.1 Rationale  
 
The rationale for updating the brand and logo is to create a visual identity 
for the council that is distinct from the borough crest, clarifying the services 
and facilities the council is, and is not, responsible for in Gosport.  
 
The borough crest is in widespread use across the borough, in some cases 
by companies and organisations with no connection to the council. This 
creates potential for confusion around responsibility and accountability for 
services and facilities and creates a further risk that the council may 
appear to be endorsing those organisations that are using the borough 
crest.  
 
Rather than taking an approach th
[...]
mendation 
 

It is recommended that: 
 

i)    The Board note the outturn position summarised in the report and 
the Narrative Report contained in the Statement of Accounts 
(Appendix A) 

 
ii)   The Board approves the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 at 

  Appendix A 
 
iii)  The Board approve the Letter of Representation at Appendix B. 

 
iv)  The Board delegate to the Borough Treasurer in consultation with        

the Chairman of the Policy & Organisation Board the decision to      
agree any final changes to the financial statement arising from the 
completion of the audit.  

 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 as amended by The 

Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2022 require the 
2021/22 annual Statement of Accounts to be formally approved by 
members after the external audit has taken place with the subsequent 
publication of the Statement taking place by the 30th November 2022. 
 
The external audit of the draft statement of accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2022 is nearing completion by our external auditors, EY LLP, 
the delay is due to the ongoing impact of various difficulties in Local 
Public Audit, and the impact it has had on both preparers and auditors 

Page 131

Agenda Item 10



 

2 

 
 

of accounts to complete their work as quickly as would normally be 
expected. This situation is allowed for by Regulation 10, paragraph (2a) 
of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  
 

See http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/regulation/10/made 
  
Consequently the Council was unable to publish the audited 2021/22 
final statement of accounts in line with the deadline of 30th November 
2022. 
 
Members therefore receive and consider a final Statement that has 
been amended for any items arising out of the audit. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1  The audit of the accounts was undertaken by Ernst and Young and 

commenced November 2022 and has continued through March 2023 
formally concluding when the audit opini
[...]
zed skills or expertise has been applied in making 
the land and buildings classified as property, plant and equipment, investment property, 
and HRA properties, and the pension liability and asset valuation. 

6. We confirm that no adjustments are required to the accounting estimates and disclosures 
in the financial statements, including due to the COVID-19 pandemic  

Page 260



 

J. Retirement benefits 

1. On the basis of the process established by us and having made appropriate enquiries, 
we are satisfied that the actuarial assumptions underlying the scheme liabilities are 
consistent with our knowledge of the business. All significant retirement benefits and all 
settlements and curtailments have been identified and properly accounted for. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
(Borough Treasurer and Section 151 Officer)  
 
 
 
I confirm that this letter has been discussed and agreed at the Policy & Organisation 
Board on 15th March 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 
(Chairman of the Policy & Organisation Board) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 261



This page is intentionally left blank



 - 1 - 

Agenda item no  
 
 

Report to: 
 

POLICY AND ORGANISATION BOARD 

Meeting date: 
 

15th March 2023 
 

Title: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY & 
MRP POLICY 2023/24 
 

Originator: 
 

BOROUGH TREASURER 

Status 
 

FOR DECISION 

 
 
Purpose 
 
This report outlines the Council’s policy for charging unfinanced capital expenditure to 
revenue (MRP) together with the expected treasury operations for this period. It fulfils a key 
legislative requirement. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Council is recommended to approve: 
 

 Minimum Revenue Provision Policy, as identified in 2.1 
 

 The Treasury Management Strategy, as identified in 2.2 
 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Overview 

1.1.1  Treasury management is the management of the Council’s cash flows, borrowing and 
investments, and the associated risks. The Council has borrowed and invested 
substant
[...]
cerLead Officer 

Keith Price 

 
 

Page 277



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Board/Committee: POLICY AND ORGANISATION BOARD 

Date of meeting: MARCH 15TH 2023 

Title: GBC Waterfront (Bus Station) Redevelopment - Dedication of 
Council Freehold Land as Public Highway to Facilitate 
Construction and Operation of New Bus Station. 

Author: Julie Smith, Head of Housing, Gosport Borough Council 

Status: FOR DECISION 

 

Purpose 

This Report sets out the details of the Council's proposed dedication of land to 
become public highway at Mumby Road and South Street, to facilitate the 
construction and operation of the new bus station, taxi rank, drop-off & short-term 
parking. 

Recommendation 

That the Council: 

i) Approve the dedication of the four areas of land indicated on the two 
drawings at Appendix 2 as public highway. 
 

ii) Grant delegated authority to the Chief Executive Officer and Borough 
Solicitor & Monitoring Officer to conclude negotiations and agree 
details associated with i) above and complete the transaction. 

 

1.0 Background 
 

1.1 On 17th March 2021 the Council's Economic Development Board approved 
the acquisition of a small area of freehold land from Premier Marinas to 
facilitate the construction of the new bus station.  The area of land is 
shown on the plan at Appendix 1. 
 

1.2 The Council already held the freehold interest in the land fronting Mumby 
Road and South Street adjacent to and including the site of the current bus 
station.  
 

1.3 The Council, working with Hampshire County Council (HCC) the project 
lead for the new bus station, has always recognised that certain small 
areas of Council land will need to be dedicated as public highway as part 
of the new bus station development.  The dedication ensures that going 
forward, the subject land will be maintainable by the Highway Authority, not 
at the Council's expense.  The Council will however retain the freehold 
interest in the land and thus if the
[...]
and to be dedicated to HCC as

Highway

Scale

Drawing Title

Project Title

Original Size

A3

1:1250

Key

Location Plan

1:5000

Existing Highway Boundary

GOSPORT BUS STATION

HIGHWAY DEDICATION PLAN

Drawing No.

HCCSPCO-ATK-HGN-C591-DR-CH-1005

A

3

2

 

M

u

m

b

y

 

R

o

a

d

H
ig

h
 S

tr
e
e
t

T
h
e
 E

s
p
la

n
a
d
e

S

t

r

e

e

t

S

o

u

t

h

Gosport

Ferry

Marina

Denotes repairing liability

P
age 289



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

  
  
  

Board/Committee: Policy and Organisation Board 

Date of Meeting: 15th March 2023  

Title: Consultation draft Statement of Community Involvement  

Author: Manager of Planning Policy 

Status: For Decision 

  
  

PURPOSE 
 To seek Members’ approval to undertake public consultation on a draft 

Statement of Consultation.  
  
 RECOMMENDATION 
 That this Board: 

 
- Approves the draft Statement of Community Involvement (as set 

out in Appendix 1 to this Report) for public consultation 
purposes.  

1 Background 
  
1.1 The preparation of a Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is a 

requirement of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
Furthermore, the Localism Act 2011 emphasises the importance of 
community involvement in the planning system, and of enabling 
communities to make a significant contribution towards shaping the places 
where they live. 

  
1.2 The SCI sets out how the Council as the Local Planning Authority involves 

local residents, businesses and other interested parties in the relevant 
stages of the plan-making process, other planning policy documents and 
the development management process. 

  
1.3 In accordance with the provisions of the 2004 Act and associated 

Regulations, the Council adopted its first SCI in 2007. There have been two 
subsequent reviews in 2012 and 2019. The Council is required to review 
this document at least every five years or when there have been significant 
changes in the way it consults the public. 

  
2 Th
[...]
 by legislation to prepare a Local Plan for its area. 

The timetable for the preparation of a Local Plan must be published in a 
Local Development Scheme (LDS). This report seeks approval to publish 
the latest version of the LDS. 

  
 Recommendation 
 That this Board: 

 
- Approves the Local Development Scheme (March 2023) (as 

set out in Appendix A). 

  
1 Background 
  
1.1 The preparation of an LDS is a statutory requirement of the Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended). The current interim LDS 
was agreed by the Council in September 2021. 

  
1.2 It is now necessary to update this LDS with a revised timetable to produce 

the Gosport Borough Local Plan 2038 (GBLP2038) which once adopted 
will replace the current Gosport Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 (adopted in 
October 2015). The revised LDS reflects a number of material 
considerations which have occurred since the initial consultation of the 
emerging GBLP2038 was produced in September 2021 (often referred to 
as the Regulation 18 stage). 

  
1.3 Key considerations relating to the timetable include the following matters: 

 The Government’s Chief Planner has recently stated that Local 
Planning Authorities (LPAs) should continue with plan-making 
notwithstanding the Government’s recent consultation on wholesale 
planning reforms. 

 Ongoing work by the Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH), 
which includes Gosport Borough, to prepare a Statement of 
Common Ground and a revised non-statutory spatial strategy to 
replace the PUSH Spatial Position Statement agreed in June 2016. 
Part of this work will aim to meet the unmet housing need for a 
number of LPAs on a sub-regional basis. This includes the unmet 

Page 353

Agenda Item 14



2 
 

need identified in the emerging GBLP2038. 

 The consideration of a number of required evidence studies to 
support the Local Plan process including whole plan and site 
specific studies. 

 Changes in availability of a number of key residential/mixe
[...]
agement Strategy and MRP Policy 2023/24
	12 GBC Waterfront - Bus Station Redevelopment  Dedication of Council Freehold Land as Public Highway to facilitate construction and operation of New Bus Station
	12A GBC Waterfront (Bus Station) Drg for Appendix 1 of P&O Board Report 150323
	12AB Appendix 2 of P&O Board Report 150323    HCCSPCO-ATK-HGN-C591-DR-CH-1007
	Sheets and Views
	Layout2


	12B GBC Waterfront(Bus Station) Drg 1 for Appendix 2 of P&O Board Report 150323     HCCSPCO-ATK-HGN-C591-DR-CH-1005 P02
	Sheets and Views
	Layout2



	13 Consultation draft Statement of Community involvement
	13a Appendix 1- SCI document- final
	13b Appendix 2- IIA- final

	14 Local Development Scheme
	14 Appendix A - Local Development Scheme 2023 Final




Minutes of the meeting


Policy and Organisation Board 
15 March 2023 

 

1 

A MEETING OF THE POLICY AND ORGANISATION BOARD 
WAS HELD ON 15 MARCH 2023 

 
 
The Mayor Councillor Hutchison 
 
Councillors Burgess, Chegwyn, Hylands, Marshall, Pepper, Philpott and Raffaelli 
 
 
73. APOLOGIES FOR NON-ATTENDANCE  
 
There were none.  
 
74. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none.  
 
75. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD HELD ON 18 JANUARY 2023  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on the 18 January 2023 be signed as a 
true and correct record.  
 
The Board was advised that there had been an extension granted to the closure of the 
surgery and that the importance of a facility on the site remained important. It was felt that it 
was important to retain staff on the site to try and support a positive future and was 
requested that a further meeting be arranged for the Board, the ICB and Dr Anadan.  
 
The Chairman also reiterated his thanks to Councillor Raffaelli for his knowledge and input 
surrounding the issue.  
 
76. DEPUTATIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.4  
 
There were none.  
 
77. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - STANDING ORDER 3.5  
 
There were none.  
 
78. NEW COUNCIL BRANDING  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Communications seeking Board 
approval for the updated Gosport Borough Council branding.  
 
The Board was advised that the proposal was for an update to the visual identity of Gosport 
Borough Council and that the Borough Crest remained intact. An addendum was proposed 
to the recommendation to reflect and clarify the continued retention of the crest. It would still 
be appropriate to use the crest for civic occasions and Council meetings. 
 
The Board was advised that there was widespread use of the crest within the Borough, 
some of this was appropriate, voluntary sector, sports teams but it was also used more 
widely.  



Policy and Organisation Board 
15 March 2023 

 

2 

 
In creating an identity for the Council, that could be trademarked, any unauthorised use 
could be challenged, which could not happen with the existing crest as it had been in use 
for a significant period of time.  
 
It was reiterated to the Board that there was no way of challenging existing use of the crest 
and that the proposed logo for the Council would add clarity to the identification of Council 
services.  
 
A Member read out a letter from The Chairman of the Portsmouth and Gosport History 
Team expressing their concern at the removal of the crest and the Board was advised that 
the crest would not be being removed from important Civic occasions and requirements.  
 
The Board was advised that the costs were paid to the professional design team at 
Portsmouth City Council and that this had already been spent.   
 
Members expressed disappointment that effort could not be made to stop unlawful use of 
the crest.  
 
Members debated the proposal and it was reiterated that the logo was intended to create 
an identity for the Council separate from its association with the crest.  
 
Members sought additional clarification that the crest would be retained on items such as 
employee’s uniform and it was advised that this could be possible.  
 
Concern was expressed that a lot of misinformation had been circulated regarding the 
proposals, it was acknowledged that a petition had been submitted but that the subject of 
the petition had never been considered as an option and that only a small amount of the 
population had signed it.  
 
The recommendation was amended with an addendum to read; that the Board approve the 
new logo and the Borough Crest remain unaltered with the words ‘God’s Port, Our Haven’ 
remaining intact.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Board approved the new logo and the Borough Crest remain 
unaltered with the words ‘God’s Port, Our Haven’ remaining intact. 
 
79. COUNCIL PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Executive detail the proposed Council 
Plan.  
 
The Board was advised that the details provided were examples and not exhaustive as they 
would evolve and business as usual services would continue.  
 
A Member sought clarification on proposals for the waterfront with regard to funding for the 
proposal as funding would be lost for developing on brown field sites.  
 
The Board was advised that this was included in the budget and would open up the park 
with an attractive concession and had the potential to include other facilities such as Tourist 
Information.  



Policy and Organisation Board 
15 March 2023 

 

3 

 
A Member advised that they had believed it previously advertised that restaurants would be 
located on this site but that this was now not the case.  
 
It was accepted that some of the issues concerning the bus station were in relation to there 
needing to be a provision for electric buses on site, which were larger than diesel.  
 
Some Members also expressed concern that the Borough’s housing need would not be 
met, the Board was advised that investigation into use of redundant car parking spaces was 
being considered.  
 
The Board was also advised that there was still provision for allotments, and that were a 
number of projects throughout the Borough that were exciting.  
 
The Board was advised that estimates for the waterfront improvements were £800,000. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Board approve the Council Plan  
 
80. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Annual Auditor detailing the draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Policy and Organisation Board approve the Annual Governance 
Statement 2021/22 
 
 
81. EY - AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2021/22  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the External Auditor summerising the findings to date 
form the 2021/22 external audit.  
 
The Board was advised that it was recognised that there were delays.  
 
The Key Findings of the report were the statement of accounts, which were being 
progressed and it was hoped would be completed within the next few weeks.  
 
Any further amendments to the accounts arising until the conclusion of the audit would be 
agreed with the Borough Treasurer and chairman.  
 
The Board was advised of an extrapolated error, but that this did not need to be corrected. 
 
The work undertaken was crucial in ensuring that tax payers received value for money.  
 
The Board was advised that there was concern raised about procurement within the report, 
however significant progress had been made, and it was hoped that the next reporting 
would show continued improvement and progress.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Board note the report.  
 



Policy and Organisation Board 
15 March 2023 

 

4 

 
82. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2021/22  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the borough Treasurer detailing the outturn position 
for the 2021/22 Financial Year and recommending approval of the statement of accounts. 
 
The Board was advised that the report was presented to give Elected Members confidence 
that the council was operating in an environment free of errors.  
 
The Board was advised that any errors identified had been extrapolated and and as a result 
no action needed to be taken  
 
The Board was advised that the statement of accounts would be signed within the next few 
weeks and any amendments that needed to be made would be done so with the agreement 
of the section 151 officer and in consultation with the Chairman.  
 
The statement of accounts would then be placed on the website for inspection.  
 
RESOLVED that:  
i) The Board note the outturn position summarised in the report and the Narrative Report 
contained in the Statement of Accounts (Appendix A)  
ii) The Board approves the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22 at  
Appendix A  
iii) The Board approve the Letter of Representation at Appendix B.  
iv) The Board delegate to the Borough Treasurer in consultation with the Chairman of the Policy 
& Organisation Board the decision to agree any final changes to the financial statement arising 
from the completion of the audit. 
 
83. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND MRP POLICY 2023/24  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Borough Treasurer detailing  

 the Council’s policy for charging unfinanced capital expenditure to revenue (MRP) together with the 
expected treasury operations for this period. It fulfils a key  

legislative requirement. 
 
The Board was advised that the Council  was currently operating in a high interest 
environment, with relatively low interest rates predicted for the average bank of England 
base rate for 2022/23of 0.98% and now the forecast for 2023/23 is an average of is 3.63%, 
this had an impact on the cost of debt, however there was a positive increase in interest 
received on working capital and cash flow.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Council approves  
 
The minimum revenue provision policy identified in 2.1 and the treasury management 
strategy identified in 2.2 
 
 
84. GBC WATERFRONT - BUS STATION REDEVELOPMENT  DEDICATION OF 

COUNCIL FREEHOLD LAND AS PUBLIC HIGHWAY TO FACILITATE 
CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION OF NEW BUS STATION  

 



Policy and Organisation Board 
15 March 2023 

 

5 

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Housing setting out the details of the 
Council's proposed dedication of land to become public highway at Mumby Road and South 
Street, to facilitate the construction and operation of the new bus station, taxi rank, drop-off 
& short-term parking. 
 
The Board was advised that the dedication was for a small area of land that would allow 
adoption as public highway but remain under Gosport Borough Council’s ownership.  
 
The Board recognised that the proposal had been delayed, it had been due to be finished 
but as yet was not yet started. The latest update was that it was due to be a 12 month 
project starting in May 2023. 
 
Members expressed concern that this would impact on the funding, however it was hoped 
the project could be progressed.  
 
That the Council: 

i) Approve the dedication of the four areas of land indicated on the two drawings at Appendix 2 
as public highway. 
 

ii) Grant delegated authority to the Chief Executive Officer and Borough Solicitor & Monitoring 

Officer to conclude negotiations and agree details associated with i) above and complete 

the transaction 

 

 
85. CONSULTATION DRAFT STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Manager of Planning Policy detailing the draft 
statement of community involvement.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Board approves the draft Statement of Community Involvement (as 
set out in Appendix 1 to this Report) for public consultation purposes. 
 
86. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Manager of Planning Policy seeking approval to 
publish the latest version of the Local Development Scheme.  
 
The Board was advised that the timetable for the production of the Local Plan including the 
Regulation 19 consultation dates had been adjusted to take into account  various factors 
outlined in the report. 
 
A Members question acknowledged that since the Regulation 18 consultation  a number of 
sites such as the Police Station and the Waterfront were no longer available and that this 
would increase the Borough’s unmet housing need. Concern was expressed that as a 
result, neighbouring authorities would potentially need to pick up the additional housing, 
leading to building on the strategic gap and arterial routes.  
 
The Board was advised that there was always a risk with putting forward a plan but the 
Government has made it clear that local authorities should continue with progressing their 
Local Plan notwithstanding that it is proposing changes to the planning system. This 
includes amending the  Standard Method  for calculating housing need which currently uses  



Policy and Organisation Board 
15 March 2023 

 

6 

the 2014 household projections rather than more recent figures which identifies a smaller 
increase in household growth . In addition to this the census figures for Gosport for 2021 
had shown a decline in the population by 0.9% so it was likely that requirements would be 
less.  
 
The Board was advised that Worthing had recently been granted approval for their Local 
Plan with an unmet need, and with a protection of the Goring Gap as the inspector had 
used a pragmatic approach to the issues presented in coastal towns.  
 
Concern was expressed at the level of housing required and acknowledged that work was 
ongoing with preparing  the statement of common ground with PfSH members and that a 
statement of common ground was already in place with Fareham Borough Council. 
 
That this Board: 
 
Approves the Local Development Scheme (March 2023) (as set out in Appendix A). 
 
87. ANY OTHER ITEMS  
 
There were none.  
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

 
Concluded at 7.35 pm 

 
 


